ArchivesSpace

& carmmunity Sereed by + LYARASIS

Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection
371

This finding aid was produced using ArchivesSpace on March 13, 2023.
Description is written in: Undetermined.
Describing Archives: A Content Standard

Prepared by Sarah Wagner

Grand Rapids History Center

Grand Rapids Public Library

111 Library Street NE

Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
Business Number: 616-988-5497
localhis@grpl.org

URL: https://www.grpl.org/history/



mailto:localhis@grpl.org
https://www.grpl.org/history/

Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Table of Contents

Summary INfOrmMAation ....ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieereee e eeee s eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeaeeeeeeees 9
SCOPE ANA COMLEINLS  ...uuuueerrriereriririrereeeetteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 9
Administrative INfOrMAatiON .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieceeeiereeeee e e e e eeeerteraa i eeeeeeeeeeeeeesassssannnaseeesaeeesaens 10
Controlled Access HEAdingS ....ccoeviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeceecec e ee e e e e e e eeeeeeeeees 10
COllECtiON INVENTOTY  ..vvvvvrriiiiiiiereeieereeeeeeeetteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 10
Series I. INAIVIAUALS .....ccoeiiiiiiiiiiciee e et eee e e e e e e e e e e eeaaaaa e e eeeeeeeeasesssnnnnnn 10
PN F: 1 N o) o ¥ s N 2SRRI 11
Allen, SHIING W. ottt e e e e et et e e e e e e sseaa e e e e s e e e mnnneeees 11
AIMY, JONIL et e e e et et et e e e e e e e eeeeeeesesassssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssssssnnnnes 11

PN e (<970} o TR\ BRI 21 1 221 0 Y o O 11
BAArsS, LUCTELIA ..civuniiiiiiiiiiiii it ceie et eeteerteetteerteeesseeesneessneessessnesssnessnesssnessnsessnessnesrsnsesnnns 11
Backus, Ella May, QttOITIEY .......cccccceeeeeerereieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssssssssssssssssssssnsssnssssssssssnnes 11
Bailey, NOTINAN ...cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieietiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessesssssssssssssssssssssssessreerserrerteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeees 11

o F 1 La AT TN (<Y 1 1T © SRR 11
BAll, LUCY ettt e e et e e e e e e et et eeeeeeeeaeeaasassssssssssssssssssssssnsssnssnnnsnssnssnsnnnsnnes 11
Barnaby, NOTACE T., JT. iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeee e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeaeeeeeeesees 12
BlAIT, ROXEY  .uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietteeteeeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesaesasessssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssnsnnns 12
Blakeman, MIS. CRArles E. ...ttt et ee e e et e ee st eesaaeessaeesssneeessnneesnnns 12
Boardman, FrancCisS D. ....ccoeuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeteeerteeeetteeesateeessteessaaeeessaneessnneerssneesssnnesssnnes 12
BOTgers, DITK oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeees 12
Bradner, E. W. cooooiiiiiiiiiiieeettieee ettt eeeeee et eeeeeeetst e e eeesssnneeeesssnnnseessssnnnsessssssnnssessssnnnneessssnnn 12
Briggs, COrdelia .....ccoeeeeiieieerererrerere et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eesnsenasnnnnnnnnns 12
22Ny i D T 10} 1<) AP 12
Butterworth, RiChard E. ...ttt ee e e et e e saa e e esaeeesbaeeesaaeeernans 13
Campbell, Caroline P. (IMIS. JAIMES) ...ccceeereerrrruiiiiuiieeieieeeererrrrereeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseesens 13
L@F=1 31 1] [ I Fo) 1 1 o NP 13
Cannon, LaGrand (Founder of Cannonsburg) ......cccccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirierieeeeeeeeseaeeaaees 13
LOF: 1 5 g = (<) 11 ) 20 PO UTPPR PR 13
@1y (0] | IR @] s - 1 (<1 = PSSRt 13
Caswell, David (accesSion 1986-102) ...ccevuiiiiriiiiiiiiieiiieeeiiieeerieeerrieeersteeesseeersneeesssseesssneeeses 13
Chipman, Samual S. .....eeiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e s s e s 14
(@31 5 1] S € 7o) 1 1 1 T=] o RPN 14
Clark, WILLIAm VL. ...ttt e eeett e e e e ettt e e e eesaasneeeesssnnneessssnnnnesessssnnnsessssnnnneeesssnnn 14



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Coach, William BurtiS, GEOTZE L. .....uuuueeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeasssassssssssssssssssnns 14
Coffee, WILLIAIML €. ..oereiieiiieeiie ettt e et ee st e esaaaeeessaneesssneesssneesssnneesssnssrssneessnnnns 14
Compton, WILIAIM ..ociiiiiiiiiiiieee e e e ee e sse e e e e e eeeeeaaasaaa s e eeeeeeeeassssssnnannnnnnns 14
Cotton, GEOTZE I, ..ttt ecera s s e et e s e e eanaaeees 14
CresWell, HArry L. coceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e seeee s aes s eeaeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeees 14
CUIVET, GEOTZE W.  eeeeeeieiiiiiieeieetteeteeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaeeaaeasesaassssssssssssssssssssssnsnssnnsnnssssssssnsnnes 15
CUMINEG, ANNIE W. ot e ettt e e e e e e e e e ettt e asa s eeeeeseeeeeeaessnnnnnnanssssnnns 15
Cuming, Charlotte R. .....eeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e e et et e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeesseeseesss s sssssssnsnnnnnnes 15
Cuming, FrancCis H. ...ttt e e s e e e e e e e et eeesa s ee s s e e s eaee 15
Cutcheon, BYron M. oot e e et e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaeaeseens 15
DEZTAW, WESIEY  ..eeuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeessssssassssssssssnssnsnsssssssssssssssssssnnnnnes 15
DENtON, ClATa J. .oiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ee e ee et ee st eesateesasaeeessasesssaneesssnsesssnesssnnesssnneessnnns 15
DEXLET, SAMIUEL ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e eeeteee st e ee st eestaeeesasnesssasesssaneesssnsesssnsessssneessnnesssnns 16
|D5:C0) s T @ s : 1 [ OO UPRRRUPRRRRt 16
DOTan, TROINAS  ..ccvuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt eerieeertteeettaeesaaeeessaneerssneeessseeessnneesssnsesssnesssnnesssnneens 16
Everett, FranKIN ...cooouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt eere e e et e ee st eessaeeesssaeesssaneesssnsesssnnesssnneenes 16
FINNEY, JAMES T. ittt e e e e e ettt et b e e e e s e e e e et e easaanaeeeesseeeeeeeannsnnns 16
FitCh, GEOTZE E. et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaeeaaaaaaasassssssssssnnnsssnnnnnnes 17
FIitCh, MIIOIA L. coeeeiieeiiiee ettt ee e ettt eesaaeersaaeeesateeessaneesssnnesssnneessnnsersnnnens 17
| o T (<) A4 e (<5 D R U SRPRR 17
FraliCK, HEONIY ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s ssssssssssssssnsnnsnsnsnssssssnsnnnnnnnnnes 17
FULLEE, BEOII  ceeeiiiiiieiie ettt ee it e e et e e eaa e e e st eessanesssasesssnneesssnsssssnseessnnessssnnessnns 17
Fuller, COTYAOM ..ooeiiee et e e ettt e e e e e eeeeeeeeaaaaaaasasasassssssssssnnsnnnnnnns 17
Fuller, E.P. Gnd S.L. oottt et e e et e e st e e saaeeesateessaeeessansesssanessssneesssnnesnes 17
Garfield, CRArles W. ..ttt ee et e e ett e e e sateeeraaeeessaesessansssssneesssnsesssneenes 18
Gartner, WILLAIN  ...cooviiiiiiiiiiie et e et e e et e esaaeeesateeesateeesssneesssanessssnsesssnnesssnneeses 18
(€51 157<) o N Vo) a3 F= 3 D T USRS 18
Gillespie, GEOTZE D. (REV.) .eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitetieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesasssssssssssssssssssnsnnnsssssssssssssssssnnes 18
Gleason, CIark H. ....eoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et eeet e ee et ee et e esataeeessneessaneesssnsesssnnessssneesssneessnns 18
Gouldsbury, Benjamin F. .........iiiieeiierrrrereeeeeerereeeeeeeee et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e esesssssesssnnnnnns 18
GUILA, JOEL et e et e e et e e e et e e sateesaaaeessaseessanessssnsssssnseessnneerssnenses 18
Hall, WILLIAIN G.  oeeeriiieie et e ee e e e st e e et e e s st eesaaneesssnsesssnsesssnnessssneesssnnesssnns 19
HAaYS, WILLATA  coeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeaeeeeens 19
Heiss, MIS. EfNA C. FOX cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeie et eeieeeteeeteesneertneesseessnesssnsesnesssnesssnessnesssnessnnesnnns 19
Henry — Big Brother ...t aeeanaeee 19
Hinman/HinsSman, ENOCH ....coouuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiic et eer e esateeesaaeessaneesssneeessnneessnnnns 19
HInSAill, ALIMITA S.  oeoereeiiiie ettt et e e et e e st e e sttt eesaaeessnneessansesssnnsessnneessnneenes 19
HInSdill, MAary A. oo e e e e e e et et e e e e e e e e e e eeaeeeaeaseeesaaaeeens 19



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

HinSdill, MIYTON  cooiieiiiieeeceeeee e ee e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeasaaaasssasssssssnsssnnns 19
5 (0 (<3370 74 IR W € S OO ORTRRRP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPPP 20
Hoffmaster, Maude MILLEE ....coouuiiiiiiiiiiiceice et eee e s tteeeeateeessaeesanneerssnneesnnnnns 20
|5 (0] e (53 1 VN [l F=1 Yo Y AU SUUUPRRRE 20
Holland, WILLIAIM  c.euueiiriiiiiiee ettt ettt e e et e e s et e e e sbaeesaaeeesaneessssneessnneessnneessnnnns 20
HOILISEET, PAUL .oeeeiiiiiiieiie ettt e et e e e bt e e e st e e saaeeesssaesssasessssnsesssnsssssnneessnnesnes 20
HOUSEMAN, JULIUS  cevveiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeie ettt e ee et e e e st eesateesasaessaneeessnneesssneesssnsesssnnesssnnes 20
HUISE, COIMNELIA S.  ooeeeiieieeeee et ee e e st e e e tae e e st eesaaeeesssneesssnnessssneesssnnesssnneessnns 21
HUISE, DT, HENTY ettt e e e et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeasesaeaassssassssssssssssssnnnns 21
HUNIEY, GEOTZE M. oottt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ssssssasessssssssssnnssssssssssssssnsnssnnnnes 21
Hutchinson, EIMa FULLET ...coueeiiiiiii ettt et e et e e e et eesaeeessaeeessaneeesnnns 21
JEWELL, HATTY D. oottt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e eeeeaeeeeeasessssssssssssssnssnsnssnnsnnnnsssnssnsnnes 21
Kellogg, JONN R, ceeeiieeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e s s s s s s s e s s ssssssssssnnnnes 21
KEllOZE, OTSOM  ..eeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeteteteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaeeeeseassssssssssssssssssnsssssnnssssssnssssssssssssssssssssnennes 21
KelloZE, TTUIMAI  ...euueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesaseaesssasssssssssssssssssnssnssnsssssssssssssssssnsnnns 22
Kelsey, JOSEPRINE B. ...t e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaeaaaaaeaaaaasssssssnnns 22
Kendall, GEOTZE ..ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeees 22
KEN-NE-DEK .ttt re e e s e e e e e e e e et e e b e e e e e e e e e eeee e e e e b e aa i aeeeaaaeeaaans 22
KE-Wa-SANE  ceeiiiiiiiiiii ettt e etee e eeae e e eaaseetaseseaasessesssssessssssnnssssenssssensssssnnnsssennes 22
Lamberton, TREIOM .......iiviiiiiiiiie i ceereeee et e eetseeessteeraseeessaneeessseeesssnesssnesssnnnns 22
Lampert, Capt. TheOdOre .......oouuuuiiiiiiiiiiieiieereere ettt e ee e e e e e e eeeeeaaaasaaseseeeaaeasannns 22
LEE, LUCY  coeiiiiiiiiiiite ettt e et e et e e et e s e et et e e e et ana e s e e tan e eeanas 23
| o) o TS0 B T 174 T KU U P P PP P PP PP PPPPPPPPPPTON 23
| 6 Y0} 00 TSI 24 § 22115 o o W FS SRR 23
Lovett, Benjamin, JI. ....ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeetitiieeee e e e et ettt e e e s e e e e et e e tr e ee e s e e e e e e e aanannes 23
McConnell, JONN HENTY  ....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s ssssssessssnssssnnsnnnnnnsnnes 23
McKee, Hannah (Langdomn) ......ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeecceeeeeeeerer e e e ee e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseees 23
J\Y [ SCTSIN [0 5 | o NSRS OURUPRRRRt 24
1\ 501 TR R 24
Moore, Malcolm M., Kent Co. Justice of the Peace .........cooeevvuuiiiriiiiiriiiiiiiiieeerieeeeeneeerneeenns 24
IMULAET, JACOD  ceeeiieiiieeiee ettt et et e e e ebe e e sateesaaeeesaaaeeessaneessnnsesssnnesssnnsessnns 24
MULOWNY, JORIL . e e et e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeaeaaaeasassssssssnssnnnnnnnnnnnns 24
Nawemascotta, IMILCREL ......ouuiiiiiiiiiie et e e et e e raa e e raa e essaeersnneeennnns 24
NEISOMN, JAMIES M. .euiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiie et eeeieeeetteeertteertaaeersaeeeessaneesssnesssseeesssneesssnsssssnnessssneessnnnens 25
Page, ADEL ...t e e e e e e e e e eeeeees 25
PATKS, IMIITIIEIE  .uuiiiieiiiiiiieiiiiieeeiieeeeieeeetieeertaeeerateeessaaeeessaseessaneesssssssssnesessnneesssnsesssnnsessnneersnnnenes 25
Pego, Henry (SIiC. PIZOM)  ..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee ettt e et teeaa e e e e e e e e e e e teessaaaeseeeesaeas 25
Perkins, S.F. And Marvin, EILOt ...c.couoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt e era e er e eesaaeeraneeessnes 25



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

PIngree, HAzZEN S. oottt e e e e e e ettt et e e e e e s e e e et e e e a e es 25
POWETS, WILLIAITL  ..uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e et e e e taeeesaaeeesaaeeessansesssasesssnneesssneesssnnessnnns 25
Putman, Alfred, Kent Co. Justice Of the PEaACE .....ccoovvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecieteeeeeeeeervecerveeeevae e 25
PUtnNam, TREOAOIE ...ouuieeiiieeiieeeee et ee e ee st e e st e essaaeeesaaeeessaneesssneessnnesssnneernes 25
(010 F: BT €5 F= T 4 {0 B o NP RPPRRRE 26
RAtNDONE, A. DL oottt e et e ee et e e e eba e e sateessaaeesaaeeessanesssssesrsnneessnneersnnnns 26
Remington, Charles N. ... ee e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeseees 26
RODETLS famMly ooeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s e s e s nsaaanas 26
ROWIANA, LEVI P. ettt e et eett e e st e e saa e e e aaaeeessaeeessanesssnsssssnneessnnesssnneens 26
SAEE, ATIIOS ..ottt e et e e et e e e et b e s e et aa e s e e e nanaas 26
Saxton, EAMUINA L. oottt e er it e ee et e eeeateessaneessaaseessnneessnnsesssnnesssnneens 26
SAXLON, RUFUS  correiiiiiiiiiieeee et ee et e e ea e e saa e esaaaeessaeeersaaesssneesssnnsersnneersnnnns 26
Schoolcraft, HENTY R. oooiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeaaaaasasassssssnnnns 27
RS0« R R N 27
SCIIDINET, JAIMES  .ouniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt eeet e eetteeetateeertaeersaaeesssneeessneeessaneesssnsesssnneesssneesssneessnnns 27
Shaler, Dani€l R. ..ooouiiiiiiiiiii et e et e e tbeeeraaeessaaeeesaneeessaneesssneesssneessnnesrsnns 27
Shepard, Dr. Charles .........cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees et eese e e e e e e e e e eeaaa e eseeeeeeeeeseassssnnnnnsaaasens 27
SIMONAS, JOEL A. oottt e et e et e ertaeeeaaaeessaneesssasesssnseesssnessssneesssneesssnnes 27
StANAISN, E. IV oot ee e ettt e e st e e s bt eesaaneesaaaeessaneeessaneersnneersnneersnneernnneens 27
SteVEnS, EAWAIA J. oottt ee e e et e e eat e e e st eesaaseessaneesssnnesrsnnesssnnnens 28
SHIVEN, DAVIA L. ceeeeiiiiiiiiiiei et e et e er et e ee et eesateesasneessassesssanessssseesssnsesssnnesrsnnens 28
SEONE, HENTY ottt e e e et e s e e taaa e s s e enane e s eeeannaa e aes 28
R X R VT 28
STUATE, LEWIS Gl eieriiiiiiiiieiiie et e e et eeteetteereneesseessneessnessneesseessnesssnsssnssssnssssnessnesssnessnsennnns 28
SWEEL, EAWIIL  ceeniiiiiiiiii i et ee e ee st e e rateessaaeeessaeeessseesssnesesssnessssneesssnnessnnnnns 28
Trowbridge, Theodore BUIT ........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesessssseesassssseeeeeseeeeeees 28
TUCKET, FOSLEI  cevnniiiiiiieiiieieiie et e eeteeeetteeeeteeerateeeaaaeessaaneesssneesssneeessaneesssnsesssnsssssnnesssnneessnnns 28
TUINETL, CRATIES G. oottt ee it e e st eestteessaaeeesaneeessanesssssessssnnessssnesssnnnens 28
Turner, ELPRALet ..ooooviiiiiiiiiie e e s e e e e e e e et e e e aaa s s e e e e e e e eeeaaeaaaaanneeaaas 29
B U E 0 (S R - 0 (IS 29
WAL, CRATIES oot e ettt e e et e e rateesaaa e essaaeeessaesersansesssnnesssnneersnneenes 29
Wentham, JONI C. ..ot et e e st e e e st eesaaneesssaeesssnsessssneesssnsssssnnesssnnnns 29
VA2 Ta La i Tee) n's 1 TN [0 | s VRSP RRTPPR 29
Wieland, SUSANNa E. ..oooeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e e e et e e b e e st e e ra e e s ar e e ar e e aaaeeraanes 29
L7031 e (S LY - 1 (o ) o N OSSR 29
WIIMATTR, O.R. ettt eet e e et e e e st eesataeesssaeeessnneessanesssnsesssnnessssneerssnnnns 30
WILSON, STEPREN  ceviiiiiiiiiiii et eee e e e e e e e e e e eeeaaa e e seeeeeeeaeassasssssannsnssessaeeaannns 30
WIithey, SOLOMAN ..ociiiiiiiiieieeeee et e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeaeeaaaasaassesssssssssssnnnnns 30



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Workman, Anna Elizabeth Fairchild .......cooeiiiiiiiiiii et eaaes 30
WOTKS, MIS. AQQISON  oeveeiiiiiiiiieeeeieeeeee et ee et e e st e esateeesaaneesssaesssnneersnneesssnnessnnns 30
WIIZHE, E. DL oottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeaaeesaaaassesaasssssssannns 30
WY KES, ROGOT  ciiiiiiieiieeieeeeeeeee e et et e et e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeaeasassassasassasssssssssnssnnnnnnns 30
Series II. OTrganiZatiONS ......ccccceeeereiiiiiiimiiuiieiieeereeeettteaeeaeeeeeseeeeetttsssnnnnneeesseseeeeessssnnsnnnnsssses 31
AllIANCE FranCaiSE ...ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeieeeeeeeerr e aaaeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesenns 31
Charity Organization Society, G.R. ...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiereerrrrrreeeee e e e e e e e e eee s 31
CIVIC CIUD ettt et e ettt e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeesssassssssssnnssssssnssssnssssssssssssnsnnnnnes 31
Federation Of SOCIAl AZENCIES ......ccccevuuuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeaasssssssssssssssnns 31
Fifth Reformed ChurCh ... 31
First Congregational Church ........ccooooiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 31
First Methodist Episcopal ChUurch ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiccceee e 31
First Methodist Episcopal Church of Olivet, Michigan ..........cccccooovvuiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 31
First Presbyterian Church ..........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 32
Fourth Reformed ChUrCh ... 32
G.A.R. (Grand Army of the Republic) Custer POSt #5 ....ccccccovvvummmererrirriiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 32
Grand Rapids Art ASSOCIAtION  ...ccuuuuuuiieieieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e e e eeeeeterrtaieeseeeeeeeeessssssssnnnssassaeaaanans 32
Grand Rapids Bar ASSOCIAtION .....uuuuuuieeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e e eeeeeeeeeraaeeeeeeeeeeeeesssessnnnnnssssaaaeaaans 32
Grand Rapids Board of EAUCAtION .....ccccvuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeee e e eeeeeeeeeveaeeee e s e e e eeeeseeaansnnnns 32
Grand Rapids Caledonia CIUD .........ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeee e ceeeerrrereee e e e e e e e e e eaaaa e e e e e s e eeeannns 32
Grand Rapids Council of Social AGENCIES .....ccceeeioiiuueiiiiiiiiiiiieeerereeeereeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 32
Grand Rapids District Teachers ASSOCIAtION ......cccceeiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiireeeeeeeeeererrriieeeeeeeeeeeeesassennes 32
Grand Rapids Guard (Volunteer Military Co.) CO. B ....uuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieerrereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 33
Grand Rapids InSpector Of EI€CHIONS .......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeieiiiceeeee e e e e e eeeeeeseeaaaseeeeeseeeeenans 33
Grand Rapids Minister's CONfETEINCE .........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieeeeeieiriireeee e e e e eeeeeasaraaaaeseeesaeeaanans 33
Grand Rapids Mushroom CIUD .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeee e e e e e e e e e e e e 33
Grand Rapids Teachers ClUD ........oouuuiiiiiiiiiiiicrerre e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 33
Grand Rapids Telephone EXChange ...........ceceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessssananes 33
Grand Rapids 3rd Ward Association for Planting Trees ........cccccceeeeeeieeeieieeiiiieiieeeee 33
Grand Rapids Valley HOTrtiCUItUre SOCIELY ........eeeeeeeeerieeeeireeieiieieieeeieeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeasssssssssssannns 33
Grand Rapids Welfare UNION .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecccecriiisesee e eeeeeeeevesaesse e e s e e e e eeeasanssnnnnnneeeas 34
Grand Rapids Women's ClUD ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeee et e e e ee e e e e aeaeee e e e s e e e e e e aaaennnen 34
Kent County Board of School EXamMINers ........ccccceereiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 34
Kent County GirCUIt COUIT .eeeuueeiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieeee e eeecetttea e ee e e e e e eeeeeeeaaaaaaaeeeeeseeeeeesessnnnnns 34
Kent County Detention HOSPItal .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e essssssennnns 34
Kent County Republican COMMITIEE ........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieiiiiieiirieeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeensssssssannnnnnsnnnnnes 34
Kent County Teacher's ASSOCIAtION .....ccceiiieieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeieeeeeeeeeesessseresaenseeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 34
LANA OffiCE ettt ettt et e e et e e e e e e e e e eeeeeessssssssssnsssssssnsnsnnssssssssssnnnsnsnsnnnnnes 34



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Lincoln Republican Club of Kent COUNLY ........eeeeeiiiiriiirierieiieeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeereeerreeeeeaeaeaesasassssasnnns 34
Michigan Music Teachers Association, Kent County Chapter ...........cccccceeeevvviiivviiiuneenenennnnne 35
Michigan State Humane ASSOCIAtION .........eeviieiriieiieieiiieieiieeiieeeeeeerieeeeeeeeeeeesesssssssssssssssssssnnnns 35
Military Department Of MiChiZan ...........eeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiieeieieeeieereeeeeeeeeeeseneesssssssssssssssnnns 35
POSt Office DEPATTIMENT .evvvvuuuiieiiieiiieeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeertraaaaeaeeeeaeeeeeesssssmssnsssaesseseessssssssssnnnns 35
Press Club of Grand Rapids .......ccooiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceciriieeeee e eeeeeeeeeaee s e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaaaae e e e e 35
Social Welfare ASSOCIATION .....cceieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieieiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessssnaaasnssnsssssssnsssenseeeeenee 35
Spanish AMETICAN WAT ...ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceee e eeeeeeerree e s e e e e e e e e e e raaaa s eeeeeseeeeesessssssnnnnnnaessans 35
St. Mark's ChUrch ..oooooiiiiiiiiiireeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeees 35
Unitarian Church of Grand Rapids .........ceeuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicrerees e eeeeeeeevreeee e e e e e e e e eeeaaaaaaaes 36
United Dry Campaign Of Kent COUNLY ........euueeeeeemeereiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeasaeaasasssssanns 36
United Presbyterian Congregation Of Martin ...........cceeeeeieiiriiieriririieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 36
Westminster Presbyterian Church ... 36
Woman's Christian Temperance Union, W.C.T.U ......iieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeeee e eeeeeeeenneeeeeneeee e 36
Women's University Club of Grand Rapids ......cccceeeeoriiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeerrereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 36
Young Men's Republican Club of Grand Rapids Kent CO. .........eeeerereeeeiiieeeiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn. 36
Series III. BUSIMESSES ....uceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee et e eeettttteae e ee e e e e eeeeeteeasaaaaeeeeeseeeeeeessssnnsnnesnsssssaaenees 36
AL RODETES & SOM et e e e e et e eeeeeeeeeeeaeaaaaaaaeasssssssssssnnnnnnnnnns 37
Alert Fire COMPAILY  cieeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeiieeeeeeeeeesrr s aaaeeaessesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaeeseeeseeseeesens 37
Big Rapids National Bank ........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e e e e ee e e e e eeeeees 37
CIVIC NEWS ittt e e e s e et ettt e b b ee e e e s e e e et et aaaa s eeeesseeeeeeeesnnnnnssanssssnns 38
Consumer's POWET COIMPAILY  .cccvvruuuuuuiieiiierieititiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeetttensnnneesaessseeeeeessssnmnsssssessaseeeeees 38
Division St. Gravel Road COMPANY ...ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeieieeieeeeeeeeeeeeesss s assssssennnnees 38
Grand Rapids Boom COMPANY ...ccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeeeeeeeeeseeeessssssnnssssnsssssssssssssssseseene 38
Grand Rapids Street Railroad .........oouuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e e e e e e e e 38
King, C.L. COMPANY  ..ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeettttteeaaaeeeaaeeeeeeetressssnassesssssseeeseeessssnnssssesssssesesees 38
Ledgers with Unknown OTiZins ......cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeeeeeeeeer e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 38
Log Tally Book (unknown accession O0[1152].1) ..ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 39
Michigan Central Petroleum COMPANY ...cccceeeeeeeriiiriiiiiiiitieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 39
Michigan Telephone COMPANY .....cccccovuemeeimiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeassassssssssssssssssnnns 39
Ottawa House Hotel, Port Sheldon, Michigan ........ccccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee 39
Pearl Street Bridg8e COMPANY  ..cceeeeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeieerereereeeeeeeeee e et eeeeeeeeeeeeeesesesaasasassssssssnns 39
Pear] Street BridZe .....cccccooiiiiiiiiiiieeiteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e et e et e et e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaeaeaasesesnensnsssnnnnnnnnnns 39
Reed Lake AVe. COMPANY  ccecevirririiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieeeeiieeeeesreaiaasssassassassseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeseeeeeeeeees 39
STUCCO COMSUITIETS  ..ievuiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiee ettt ecteae e e e et aaa e s e e taaaa e s e e tanaa s eeennnnassaesannnnssnns 40
Series IV. LOCALIONS  cciiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeetiiitiieee e e e e ettt ee e e e e e e e e et teeaaaa e e e e s seeeeeeesannnnannnnnnns 40
Cascade TOWNSIID  oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e et e e e eee e e e e e e eeeeeaaaaaaaasaeeseeeeeesssesssnnnnnn 40



Grand River

Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

- Page 8 -



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Summary Information

Repository: Grand Rapids History Center
Title: The Old Collection

ID: Collection 371
Date [inclusive]: 1778-1967
Physical 30 Linear Feet
Description:
Language of the English .
Material:
Abstract: The Old Collection is a collection holding various early Grand

Rapids documents, ephemera, correspondence, journals,
records, accounts, indentures deeds, etc. The items held in this
collection are separated into several separate series by their Old
Collection name (subject, organization, person, donor, etc.).
This collection is a combination of materials collected before
the Ryerson Library was built and in the 1920s. There are some
materials collected after that. A large portion of the collection
pertains to materials from the late nineteenth century through
the early 20th century (late 1800s to early 1900s). There are
multiple collections within "The Old Collection," and the subject
names (old collection names) are listed within the series.

" Return to Table of Contents

Scope and Contents

The Old Collection consists of four different series, including individuals, organizations,
businesses and locations. Each subject listed under the series are the collection names and
previous collection numbers within "The Old Collection." The materials in this collection
consist of various early Grand Rapids documents, ephemera, correspondence, journals, records,
accounts, indentures, deeds, etc, pertaining to individuals, organizations, businesses and
locations.

" Return to Table of Contents

- Page 9-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Administrative Information

Publication Statement

Grand Rapids History Center

Grand Rapids Public Library

111 Library Street NE

Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
Business Number: 616-988-5497
localhis@grpl.org

URL: https://www.grpl.org/history/

Immediate Source of Acquisition
Accession numbers 1986.102, 00[1152].1., [2311].1 and [2312].1

Other various old and unknown accessions (many documents are stamped with dates in the
1920s).

Processing Information
This finding aid was created using a previous inventory done in the year 2000, and an

updated current inventory was created.

" Return to Table of Contents

Controlled Access Headings

«  Grand Rapids (Mich.) -- History -- 19th Century
«  Grand Rapids (Mich.) -- History -- 20th Century
«  personal papers

+  records (documents)

Collection Inventory

Series 1. Individuals

- Page 10-


mailto:localhis@grpl.org
https://www.grpl.org/history/

Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Allard, John P.

Title/Description Instances

1838 Field notes of township lines in district subdivided Box 17 Folder 3
by Allard. (was a surveyor in Allegan County)

Allen, Stirling W.

Title/Description Instances
Job Reference 1824 (was first city physician 1866) Box 17 Folder 1
Almy, John
Title/Description Instances
Bridge Contract for Bridge Street with Kent Co. Box 17 Folder 2
Supervisors

Anderson, M. Elizabeth

Title/Description Instances

List of names of those ages 5 to 20 years, living on the Box 17 Folder 4
West side of the River, 1862.

Baars, Lucretia

Title/Description Instances
Insurance policy, 1874. Box 63 Folder
11-15
Backus, Ella May, attorney
Title/Description Instances
Copy of admission to practice law. (original in 216 box 7) Box 17 Folder 5
Bailey, Norman
Title/Description Instances
Deed, 1859. Box 63 Folder 16
Baldwin, Nellie O.
Title/Description Instances
Correspondence, Reminiscence, 1955. Box 38 Folder 1
Ball, Lucy
Title/Description Instances

- Page 11-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Correspondence, 1875, 1892. Ms. Just a Lake of Long

Ago. John Ball Early G.R. 1911. [MKG9 H62. V.1-7]; and

other manuscript materials.

Barnaby, Norace T., Jr.
Title/Description

Scrapbook, state and national news.

Blair, Roxey
Title/Description

Genealogical document relating to Roxey Blair,
1778-1831

Blakeman, Mrs. Charles E.

Title/Description

Biographical sketch of Charles E. Blakeman.

Boardman, Francis D.
Title/Description

1857 Correspondence, Phrenological chart, genealogy,
Law certificates 1847-67, mortgages, deeds, indentures,
1850-78.

Borgers, Dirk

Title/Description
Warranty Deed, 1869.

Bradner, E. W.

Title/Description

"A poetical dialogue," letter/drama signed E.W. Bradner,
Plymouth, May 6, 1836 to Miss Cordelia Fraser, Livonia,
W. Co., Mich.

Briggs, Cordelia
Title/Description

Letters to Mrs. Gorch

Burr, Daniel
Title/Description

Last will and testament, 1905

- Page 12-

Box 38

Instances

Box 38

Instances

Box 39

Instances

Box 38

Instances

Box 63

Instances

Box 38

Instances

Box 39

Instances

Box 34

Instances

Box 29

Folder 3-10

Folder 11

Folder 3

Folder 2

Folder 10

Folder 12

Folder 6

Folder 36

Folder 14



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Butterworth, Richard E.

Title/Description Instances

Petition to Circuit Court, Wayne Co., includes hand-drawn  Box 29 Folder 13
map of Canal St. and canal basins, 1861

Campbell, Caroline P. (Mrs. James)

Title/Description Instances

James Finney books (notes/sermons) Box 17 Folder 6

Canfield, John

Title/Description Instances

Hattie H. Canfield, Plaintiff vs. Francis V. Canfield, Box 48 Folder 19
Executrix, and Charles J. Canfield, Executor of the

Last Will and Testament of John Canfield, Deceased,

Defendants; Briefs and reply

Cannon, LaGrand (Founder of Cannonsburg)

Title/Description Instances
13 folders with documents, land agreements, deeds, Box 28
contracts, indentures, articles of agreement, etc.

1843-1857

12 folders with correspondence with John Ball, leases, tax Box 29
receipts, land agreements, accounts, letters, deeds, land
lists, power of attorney, etc. (1843-1855)

Plat map of Village of Cannonsburg, 1848, encapsulated Box 62 Folder 2

Carr, Henry J.
Title/Description Instances

2 journals and 1 scrapbook, ca. 1870s Box 49 Folder 1-3

Carroll, Charles H.

Title/Description Instances
Legal documents re: land dispute Kent County, 1836-43. Box 38 Folder
13-22
John Almy deposition, 1841. Box 38 Folder
13-22
Caswell, David (accession 1986-102)
Title/Description Instances
White/Caswell agreement, 1844. 6 items, including Box 63 Folder 9

contract between David Caswell of Ohio Nakum? White.

- Page 13-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

2nd draft agreement. + 4 small scraps of paper with
names costs.

Chipman, Samual S.

Title/Description
Journals 1885-1890, Law Register 1869

Christ, Gottlieb

Title/Description

Passport in German, 1835-1836 — GR emigrant

Clark, William M.
Title/Description
Accounting book 1888-1889

Coach, William Burtis, George L.
Title/Description
Contract, 1891

Coffee, William C.
Title/Description
Correspondence 1862-1877, Certificates 1865 1883

Compton, William
Title/Description

Court document relating to Maryland, 1786, Fragile.

Cotton, George II.

Title/Description

Correspondence 1915, Correspondence with Henry Ford's

secretary 1929-1930.

"List of Radio sets sold by Kent Radio Inc. without Permits
being Applied for"... electrical permits issued 1903-1931,

electrical newsletters, etc.
Various Memorial and Biographical information
Scrapbook, member of Jovian Order, City Electrical

inspector.

Creswell, Harry L.

- Page 14-

Instances

Box 43

Instances

Box 49

Instances

Box 49

Instances

Box 48

Instances

Box 48

Instances

Box 40

Instances

Box 51

Box 51

Box 51

Box 51

Folder 4

Folder 5

Folder 7

Folder
11-14

Folder 9

Folder 5-14

Folder 5-14

Folder 5-14

Folder 5-14



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Title/Description Instances
Justice of the Peace election and certificate 1931 Box 63 Folder 1-8
Correspondence 1939 Box 63 Folder 1-8
Letter from Albert Baxter 1888 Box 63 Folder 1-8
Ephemera and Anthropometric charts 1892-1915 Box 63 Folder 1-8

Culver, George W.

Title/Description Instances
pocket notebook; includes notes of money sent home Box 48 Folder 20
while a soldier, letters written and received, and
purchases., 1862-1863

Cuming, Annie W.

Title/Description Instances

Diary and writings Box 48 Folder 17

Cuming, Charlotte R.

Title/Description Instances

Invitation sent to Mr. & Mrs. McKee Box 48 Folder 16

Cuming, Francis H.
Title/Description Instances

Journals containing sermons. 1840-1860. Box 48 Folder 8-10

Cutcheon, Byron M.

Title/Description Instances

Speeches and lectures, 1886-95. Box 40 Folder 6-8

Degraw, Wesley

Title/Description Instances
Warranty deed / indenture to Jesse Stuart, Montcalm Co., Box 47 Folder 10
1857

Denton, Clara J.

Title/Description Instances
Correspondence, 1938 Box 47 Folder 1
Paper: "The Drummer Boy of Monmouth" Box 47 Folder 2
Biography of Clara Denton, written by her daughter Marie = Box 47 Folder 3
Denton, nd

- Page 15-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Typed obituaries taken from Clara Denton's scrapbook Box 47 Folder 4
Scope and Contents
Includes obituary of John W. Denton obituary, 1885.
Paper: "A San Francisco Woman with a long line of Royal Box 47 Folder 5
Irish Ancestors," nd
Clara J. Denton diary, 1890-1891 Box 47 Folder 6

Immediate Source of Acquisition:
Immediate Source of Acquisition

Presented to Grand Rapids Women's club in 1940.

Dexter, Samuel
Title/Description Instances

Deed 1879 and papers concerning Courthouse Square Box 51 Folder 1-3
(now Fulton St. Park)

Dixon, Charles

Title/Description Instances
74th Regiment of Foot Account Book for Sergeant Charles Box 34 Folder 58
Dixon

Doran, Thomas
Title/Description Instances

Letters to Wm. Roberts and George Roberts regarding a Box 34 Folder 42
resolution by the Common Council for the extension of
Fulton Street, with news clipping attached., 1873

Everett, Franklin

Title/Description Instances

"Hermit of the Adirondaks," and other plays and poems by =~ Box 52
Everett, "The Doctor" (a comedy by Everett), Addresses,
Journal 1860.

Finney, James T.

Title/Description Instances
Agreements with John Ball, Amos Roberts and Loren Page  Box 47 Folder 11
Letters from Amos Rathbone and others Box 47 Folder 12

Accounting records, bills, and receipts , 1837-1851

- Page 16-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Fitch, George E.
Title/Description

Quitclaim deed 1849, speech notes for D.A.R., 1930
"Sermons and Stories" book

Fitch, Milford L.

Title/Description

Manuscripts, ms. compilation, and 4 personal journals
(1912-1920)

"Recollections of the State, 1855-1925" poems, stories,
science, theology, etc. (19 notebooks)

Foster, Wilder D.

Title/Description
U.S. Senate resolution of sympathy to family of Hon.
Wilder D. Foster, Michigan, 1874.
Fralick, Henry
Title/Description
Documents related to Worden Furniture Co., 1879-1891
Indentures, 1885-1888
Accounting of William Hinsdill estate, 1884-1890
Agreement between William Harrison and William B.
Renwick, 1883
Fuller, Ben

Title/Description
Journal, Account book 1890-1912.

Fuller, Corydon
Title/Description

Civil War poem entitled Photograph of a Copperhead
Editor, written by Fuller

Fuller, E.P. and S.L.

Title/Description

- Page 17-

Box 47

Instances

Box 34

Instances

Box 34

Box 34

Instances

Box 39

Instances

Box 47
Box 47
Box 47

Box 47

Instances

Box 36

Instances

Box 34

Instances

Folder
13-14

Folder
26-27

Folder 1-25

Folder 1-25

Folder 4

Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17

Folder 18

Folder 1

Folder 37



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Letter written by Millard Fillmore, 13th President of the Box 34 Folder 44
United States, 1873

Garfield, Charles W.

Title/Description Instances
Letter to Garfield from William Ross Utley, 1918 Box 34 Folder 29
Letters from Charles Garfield to Mrs. Clark Gleason, Box 34 Folder
addressed "Dear Sister", 1917-1934 30-32
Letter to Charles Garfield from Mrs. Clark Gleason, 1927 Box 34 Folder 33
Letter from Jessie Garfied to Mrs. Gleason, 1934 Box 34 Folder 34

Gartner, William

Title/Description Instances

Mortgage, Wayne County, MI 1898 Box 58 Folder 10

Gilbert, Thomas D.

Title/Description Instances

Correspondence 1821-1907. Box 56 Folder 1-2

Gillespie, George D. (Rev.)

Title/Description Instances
Correspondence 1901-1908 Box 57 Folder
10-11
image and biography Box 57 Folder
10-11
Gleason, Clark H.
Title/Description Instances
Correspondence 1898, 1877-1898 Box 36 Folder 3
Gouldsbury, Benjamin F.
Title/Description Instances
Warranty Deed Indenture, 1851. Box 51 Folder 4
Guild, Joel
Title/Description Instances
Letter to Jesse Vaughan 1833 and typed transcription. Box 36 Folder 4-5
Receipts made out to Joel Guild, 1837-1846 Box 36 Folder 11

- Page 18-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Hall, William G.

Title/Description

1910 Patent for Fruit Jar Sealers and Caveat for Guide for

Dovetailing machine 1888.

Hays, Willard

Title/Description

Willard Hays of Hastings, Michigan, indenture, 1842.

Heiss, Mrs. Etna C. Fox

Title/Description

Mr. William H. Fox certificate for Grand Rapids
Commercial College, 1860

Handwritten paper titled "Success in Life" by William H.
Fox
Henry - Big Brother

Title/Description

Letter written on birch bark 1860 + typewritten
transcript.

Hinman/Hinsman, Enoch

Title/Description

Kalamazoo and Grand Rapids Plankroad Co., certificate,
1852.

Hinsdill, Almira S.
Title/Description
Calkins-Bridge cash book 1883-1890

handwritten documents ca. 1883, Grand Rapids Academy

Hinsdill, Mary A.
Title/Description
Letter from L. Grabinger, 1837

Hinsdill, Myron
Title/Description
Letter from L. Hinsdill, 1836

- Page 19-

Instances

Box 57

Instances

Box 60

Instances

Box 57

Box 57

Instances

Box 57

Instances

Box 57

Instances

Box 57

Box 57

Instances

Box 35

Instances

Folder 26

Folder 5

Folder
20-21

Folder
20-21

Folder 22

Folder 27

Folder
18-19

Folder
18-19

Folder 17



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Hodenpyl, A.G.

Title/Description

Correspondence from George Kendall, 1874

Circuit Court County of Kent Citizenship paper, 1855

Hoffmaster, Maude Miller
Title/Description
2 Copies of letters 1928 and 1932

3 Photographs of paintings

Press notices about artist, programs 1928-1929

Holden, Ichabod
Title/Description
Public land patent 1882/1839, Bronson, Michigan

Holland, William

Title/Description

State land patent, Antrim County, 1866

Hollister, Paul

Title/Description

"Biography in Sound" about Robert Benchley 1956, as re-
recorded by Paul Hollister — typed transcript.

Memorial by Rev. D.F. Bradley at the funeral of Martha
Clay, 1901.

Houseman, Julius

Title/Description

Note from Hattie Amberg nee Houseman to Board
of Education, Grand Rapids re: donation of land for
Houseman Field, 1907

Julius Houseman redemption certificate 1859, Barry
County 1859 indenture, Kent County 1860 indenture.

- Page 20-

Box 35

Instances

Box 57

Box 57

Instances

Box 57

Box 57

Box 57

Instances

Box 60

Instances

Box 60

Instances

Box 57

Box 57

Instances

Box 60

Box 60

Folder 17

Folder
23-24

Folder
23-24

Folder
14-17

Folder
14-17

Folder
14-17

Folder 4

Folder 3

Folder
12-13

Folder
12-13

Folder 2

Folder 2



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Hulst, Cornelia S.

Title/Description

Cornelia Steketee Hulst (Teacher and Prominent citizen,
married to Dr. Henry Hulst)- Certificate, exercises,
photograph, correspondence, publications, autographed
book, and thesis by John Hulst (1880-1959)

Hulst, Dr. Henry
Title/Description

Notebooks on diabetes, medical publications 1896-1908

"Class Day Exercises" from University of Michigan, 1888.

Huntley, George M.
Title/Description
Article of Agreement, 1867, with the City of Grand

Rapids.
Hutchinson, Elma Fuller

Title/Description

Letter to Desdemona Harrington Gorch, 1866

Jewell, Harry D.
Title/Description

Correspondence, documents, etc. concerning new charter
for Grand Rapids, 1910-1917, expense records from
lawsuits.

Advertisements pertaining to Jewell running for
Commissioner at large, 1915.

Documents for building and organizing a detention home
for juveniles.

Kellogg, John R.

Title/Description
Quit claim deed of property to Michael Anthony, 1865

Kellogg, Orson
Title/Description

Certificate of the Register of the Land Office at Kalamazoo
for the purchase of SW 1/4, Sec 18, T6N range 10W, 1839

- Page 21-

Instances

Box 25

Instances

Box 55

Box 55

Instances

Box 57

Instances

Box 34

Instances

Box 35

Box 35

Box 35

Instances

Box 35

Instances

Box 27

Folder 25

Folder 35

Folder 1-8

Folder 1-8

Folder 1-8

Folder 15

Folder 7



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Kellogg, Truman

Title/Description Instances

Correspondence with Orson Kellogg, Albert Kellogg and Box 35 Folder 16
Myron Hinsdill, including stationary with abolitionist

illustration "A Colored Young Man of the City of New

York"1835 by Patrick Reason, later titled "Am I Not a

Woman and a Sister", 1835-1837

Kelsey, Josephine B.

Title/Description Instances
Scrapbook of writings and obituary of Mary Louise Booth Box 2 Folder 2-3
ca. 1879-1889.
Biography and library history dated 1952 by Mrs. Joseph Box 2 Folder 2-3
Heald

Kendall, George

Title/Description Instances
Indenture/warranty deed, to Benjamin F. Gouldsbery, Box 61 Folder 1
1850

Ken-ne-bek

Title/Description Instances
Certificate, General Land office at Ionia 1854. Box 61 Folder 2
Indenture, 1858. Box 61 Folder 2

Ke-Wa-Sant

Title/Description Instances

Certificate, General Land Office Ionia, 1857. Box 61 Folder 3

Lamberton, Theron

Title/Description Instances

Lease for property in Spencer Township., Kent County Box 7 Folder 5
1888 (school site)

Lampert, Capt. Theodore

Title/Description Instances
Military papers, 1888-1892 Box 7 Folder 11
Company H, 2nd Regiment, Michigan State Troops Box 7 Folder 12

quartermaster's lists, muster roll and receipts, 1891-1893

- Page 22-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Lee, Lucy
Title/Description Instances
Correspondence, n.d. (year 1810 written on back) Box 7 Folder 4

Long, David
Title/Description Instances

Indenture, 1832. Box 62 Folder 3

Loomis, Elizabeth L.

Title/Description Instances
Correspondence 1865-1878, Receipts for mortgage Box 7 Folder 1-3
payment, other receipts 1850, 1863.

Citizens Mutual Fire Insurance Company policies 1877, Box 62 Folder 4-5
1880.
1869 Bond; Indentures 1863, 1866, 1869; Promissory Box 62 Folder 4-5

Note 1863; Mortgage deed 1863

Lovett, Benjamin, Jr.
Title/Description Instances

Entry of goods from Schooner, St. Peter, 1792 (fragile) Box 6 Folder 18

McConnell, John Henry

Title/Description Instances
Old Fort Michilimackinac, school essay, unknown author, Box 34 Folder 38
1922
Letter from Edward Coyan, of Brooklyn, NY, 1876 Box 34 Folder 39
Letters written from Petoskey, Michigan, 1934-1935 Box 34 Folder 40
Clippings and ephemera Box 34 Folder

41-42
McKee, Hannah (Langdon)

Title/Description Instances
Booklet titled "Life of Marie Elizabeth Berry," n.d., inside Box 19 Folder 4-8
cover labeled Baptist Mission Sunday School no. 133.
Correspondence 1839-53, handwritten notes n.d. Box 19 Folder 4-8
Sons of Temperance Certificate 1851, Grand Rapids Box 19 Folder 4-8
Orphan Asylum 1858 booklet with Articles of Association
and Bylaws.

Letter from Mrs. J.B. Porter regarding a bill, 1878
- Page 23-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Letter enclosed with Woman's Christian Temperance

Union membership fees, from Mrs. J.P. Briggs, Treasurer ,

1878

Letter from Mrs. L.M. Pettis of the WCTU of Raisin Valley,

1878

Note that accompanied membership fees to the WCTU
from Mrs. J.P. Briggs, Treasurer, 1878

Lists of WCTU expenses related to coffee rooms,
1877-1878

McKee, John
Title/Description
Receipts, 1800-1803

Letters written to his father, John McKee, in Arlington,

Vermont, 1815

Minra, M.

Title/Description

20th century bookkeeping and accounting journal, ledger,

cash book, sales book (1918)

Box 19

Box 19

Box 19

Box 19

Box 19

Instances

Box 20

Box 20

Instances

Box 19

Moore, Malcolm M., Kent Co. Justice of the Peace

Title/Description

Conviction of Charles Brown, complaints, summons,
receipt and a breakdown of fees, 1875-1878

Mulder, Jacob
Title/Description
Quit Claim Deed, 1863

Mullowny, John
Title/Description
Correspondence, certificates, papers, 1807-1830.
Consul to Morocco, ca. 1825. Papers, correspondence,
certificates, protest, survey, receipt, 1825-1830.
Nawemascotta, Mitchel

Title/Description
Warranty deed, 1841

- Page 24-

Instances

Box 20

Instances

Box 19

Instances

Box 7

Box 62

Instances

Box 61

Folder 11
Folder 11

Folder 11

Folder 11

Folder 11

Folder 2

Folder 2

Folder 1

Folder 3

Folder 3

Folder 6-10

Folder 6-8

Folder 6



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Nelson, James M.

Title/Description Instances

Post office Department — GR post office name change and Box 59
appointment of postmaster James M. Nelson 1844.

Page, Abel
Title/Description Instances
Letter of congratulations on his marriage from L. Bates, Box 24
1853.

Parks, Minnie
Title/Description Instances

Correspondence 1871-1872, 1882-1883 Box 24

Pego, Henry (sic. Pigon)
Title/Description Instances

Indenture/warranty deed with Charles H. Frost, 1859. Box 61

Perkins, S.F. And Marvin, Elliot

Title/Description Instances

Articles of Agreement, 1837 Box 21

Pingree, Hazen S.
Title/Description Instances

Addresses presented by Michigan Governor Pingree Box 19
1)What Constitutes party localty, Buffalo, New York 1898
2) Union Meeting of Farmers Clubs Lansing, MI 1899 3)
Nineteenth Century Club NYC, 1897.
Powers, William

Title/Description Instances

Journal/Daybooks and account booklet 1822-1824, 1831. Box 24

Putman, Alfred, Kent Co. Justice of the Peace
Title/Description Instances

Complaints against Marshall H. Howe, 1873-1874 Box 34

Putnam, Theodore

Title/Description Instances

- Page 25-

Folder 1

Folder 11

Folder 13

Folder 5

Folder 6

Folder 9

Folder 3-10

Folder 43



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Account book labeled Mr. A.O. Currier with Smith and Box 24 Folder 12
Perkins 32 Canal St., 1868.

Qua-Gna-Yto-Sin
Title/Description Instances
3 warranty deeds, 1854, 1858 Box 61 Folder 4

Rathbone, A. D.

Title/Description Instances

2 volumes, Daybook, 1842 Box 27 Folder 1-2

Remington, Charles N.

Title/Description Instances
Member of Grand Rapids Board of Trade Box 23 Folder 8-11
Correspondence 1911, correspondence and reports re: Box 23 Folder 8-11

scarlet fever 1910-1911, miscellaneous documents 1910,
typed paper on gardening, n.d.

Roberts family

Title/Description Instances

Poem, notes, and letters written to and from Miss Box 23 Folder 13
Richmond, Claudia Tharin, John Palmer, and others
unidentified, 1881-1895

Letters and poems written from Walter's Park to Miss Box 23 Folder 14
Richmond from R.L.R., 1895

Rowland, Levi P.

Title/Description Instances
Letter to Dwight Rowland and from Jessie Rowland, Box 34 Folder
essays and notes regarding Mr. Hatch, 1852-1876 45-47

Sage, Amos
Title/Description Instances

Warranty deed and bond, 1853. Box 27 Folder 3

Saxton, Edmund L.
Title/Description Instances

Journal, transcribed, 1886-1896 Box 34 Folder 60

Saxton, Rufus

- Page 26-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Title/Description Instances

Correspondence regarding Ashley Saxton's military Box 34 Folder 61
appointment, 1898-1901

Schoolcraft, Henry R.

Title/Description Instances

Correspondence, 1821. Box 33 Folder 4

Scott, J. P.

Title/Description Instances
Ledger book, volume 2, 1850. Box 12
Ledger book, volume 1, 1850. Box 13

Scribner, James

Title/Description Instances

Warranty deed, 1853. Box 27 Folder 4

Shaler, Daniel R.
Title/Description Instances

Civil War letters to Arletta (Richmond) Fitch, 1861-1866 Box 64 Folder 1-6

Shepard, Dr. Charles

Title/Description Instances
Journal 1870-1874, Accounting books 1836-1855 Box 30
Record book 1864-1873, Accounting book 1857-1864 Box 31
Accounting Books, 1836-1851 Box 32
Ledgers, 1835-1845 Box 33 Folder 5-6

Simonds, Joel A.
Title/Description Instances

Indentures, deeds and mortgages with Owen R. L. and Box 6 Folder 26
Maria Crozier, John Sprague, John Simonds, Joseph and

Julie Baxter, Barney and Harriet Burton, and Samuel and

Harriet Garfield, 1848-1860

Standish, E. M.
Title/Description Instances

Civic hymn written by E. M. Standish, 1916. Box 33 Folder 3

- Page 27-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Stevens, Edward J.

Title/Description
Paper read before the Daughters of 1912, Feb. 10, 1927

(one handwritten, one typed copy)
Stiven, David L.

Title/Description

Water project papers, correspondence and newspaper
clipping, 1900-1907

Stone, Henry
Title/Description
Articles of Agreement, 1850.

Stowe, E. A.

Title/Description

Letter to Mr. Stowe from Mrs. Henry M. Rose, 1923-1924

Stuart, Lewis G.

Title/Description

Correspondence from Casimir Vogt, 1895.

Scrapbook of political news clippings, 1867-1874

Sweet, Edwin
Title/Description

Correspondence n.d., 17 page typewritten manuscript.

Trowbridge, Theodore Burr
Title/Description
Genealogy and correspondence, 1862-1896

Tucker, Foster

Title/Description
Warranty deeds, 1835-1863.

Turner, Charles G.

Title/Description

Autobiography, ca. 1894.

- Page 28-

Instances

Box 26

Instances

Box 23

Instances

Box 26

Instances

Box 26

Instances

Box 26

Box 26

Instances

Box 33

Instances

Box 6

Instances

Box 61

Instances

Box 6

Folder 6

Folder 15

Folder 5

Folder 7

Folder 4

Folder 8

Folder 1-2

Folder 25

Folder 7

Folder 1



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Turner, Eliphalet

Title/Description
Warranty Deed, 1854.

See also Almy, John under Series I — bridge contract

Various Letters and Deeds. Some pertain to L. Lyon and

John Ball, covering years between 1833 and 1941.
Turner, Frances

Title/Description

Diary of European trip, transcribed, 1922

Autobiographical sketch and other writings related to the

Women's City Club of Grand Rapids, 1942-1946

Ward, Charles

Title/Description
Lease, 1891.

Wentham, John C.

Title/Description
Warranty deed, 1858

Widdicomb, John.

Title/Description

Estate papers, correspondence, charts, etc. ca. 1911.

Wieland, Susanna E.
Title/Description

Typewritten paper by Wieland titled "Jan and Katrina
Dutch Pioneers" n.d.

Photographs Kindergarten and Elementary Ed. In GR:
Finney School (photos have combination of white and
African American children) circa 1928.

Correspondence 1958, Papers 1956-58.
Wilcox, Durfee

Wilcox genealogy, deeds, will and correspondence,
1843-1897

Wilder, Marion

- Page 29-

Instances

Box 6
Box 6

Box 18

Instances

Box 34

Box 34

Instances

Box 6

Instances

Box 27

Instances

Box 6

Instances

Box 44

Box 44

Box 44

Box 6

Folder 2

Folder 2

Folder 59

Folder 59

Folder 7

Folder 5

Folder 16

Folder 24



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Title/Description

Reminiscences, 1925.

Wilmarth, O.R.

Title/Description

Lecture before the Young Men's Society in Marshall, 1854

Wilson, Stephen
Title/Description

Indentures; deeds and a mortgage, 1836-1837

Withey, Soloman

Title/Description
Correspondence, 1849-1854.

Notebook of Biblical and literary quotes, 1871

Article of agreement, 1850. Contract with Christopher
Cramer, 1855.

Workman, Anna Elizabeth Fairchild

Title/Description

Correspondence 1967, biography ¢.1965

(See also 4 certificates in Coll. 216, Box 5)

Works, Mrs. Addison

Title/Description

Correspondence, 1895 and poem

Wright, E. D.

Title/Description

December 13, 1918 - Special time card made for trip of

President Wilson by French Govt. (Said to be one of two,

the other with the French Govt.)

Wykes, Roger

Title/Description

1907 Copy of 1850 Michigan Constitution with signatures,

used at 1907 Constitutional Convention.

- Page 30-

Instances

Box 6

Instances

Box 6

Instances

Box 64

Instances

Box 6
Box 6

Box 27

Instances

Box 17

Box 17

Instances

Box 6

Instances

Box 6

Instances

Box 17

Folder 5

Folder 23

Folder 7

Folder 8-15
Folder 22

Folder 6

Folder 8

Folder 8

Folder 6

Folder 17

Folder 7



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

" Return to Table of Contents

Series II. Organizations

Alliance Francaise

Title/Description Instances

Scrapbooks, Correspondence, 1933-42, Bio. Notes on Box 40 Folder 1-5
Pierre De Lanux.
Charity Organization Society, G.R.

Title/Description Instances

"Bulletin" publication 1898, 1899, Ephemera 1899, Box 48 Folder 2-6
1908-09, 1913, programs, 1900-1913, correspondence

1911-12, constitution and by-laws, "Organized Charities in

Cities" publication, n.d.

Civic Club

Title/Description Instances

Cash and Bank books, record books, receipts, reports, Box 50 Folder 3-9
journal 1903-1908.

Federation of Social Agencies

Title/Description Instances

Ephemera, 1917-1920 Box 36 Folder 2

Fifth Reformed Church

Title/Description Instances

Incorporation deed Box 39 Folder 7

First Congregational Church

Title/Description Instances

Church Seating Chart, n.d. Box 39 Folder 5

First Methodist Episcopal Church

Title/Description Instances

Correspondence, budgets, and lists of members, 1920 Box 39 Folder 9

First Methodist Episcopal Church of Olivet, Michigan

Title/Description Instances

- Page 31-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Mortgage, deeds, and list of articles deposited in the Box 39
cornerstone, 1870-1872
First Presbyterian Church

Title/Description Instances

Agreement with Mission Wood Chapel, 1876 Box 6

Fourth Reformed Church

Title/Description Instances

Documents related to the separation from the Reformed Box 39
Church in America, 1881

G.A.R. (Grand Army of the Republic) Custer Post #5

Title/Description Instances

Pamphlet, list of members, by-laws Box 4

Grand Rapids Art Association

Title/Description Instances

Articles of Association 1893 Box 58

Grand Rapids Bar Association

Title/Description Instances

Minutes, account book, receipts, member lists, 1878-1890.  Box 36

Grand Rapids Board of Education

Title/Description Instances
4 Petty cash books 1871-1876 Box 57
2 Account books 1861-1870 Box 57

Grand Rapids Caledonia Club

Title/Description Instances

Journal with constitution and minutes 1872-1879 Box 42

Grand Rapids Council of Social Agencies

Title/Description Instances

Reports, Bulletin, pamphlets, minutes, ca. 1888-1940 Box 58

Grand Rapids District Teachers Association

Title/Description Instances

- Page 32-

Folder 8

Folder 21

Folder
10-12

Folder 1-3

Folder 11

Folder 6-10

Folder 3-8

Folder 3-8

Folder 3

Folder 9



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Journal with minutes and list of members, 1890 Box 4 Folder 4

Grand Rapids Guard (Volunteer Military Co.) Co. B

Title/Description Instances

Roll of charter members, 1872. Box 57 Folder 1

Grand Rapids Inspector of Elections

Title/Description Instances
Report of Voting, 1868 Box 58 Folder
12-14
Wards 1-8 Election Results, 1877 Box 58 Folder
12-14
Grand Rapids Minister's Conference
Title/Description Instances
Constitution and Minutes 1883-1890 (Volumes I and II) Box 58 Folder 2
Grand Rapids Mushroom Club
Title/Description Instances
Records and collectors notes 1903, by-laws n.d. Box 58 Folder 3-6
Booklet: "Suggestions to Collectors of Fleshy Fungi" 1897 Box 58 Folder 3-6
Grand Rapids Teachers Club
Title/Description Instances
List of members, ephemera, booklets, 1907-1916 Box 58 Folder 7-8
Grand Rapids Telephone Exchange
Title/Description Instances
Telephone exchange (first telephone directory) July 1879,  Box 37 Folder 1

encapsulated original and copy.

Grand Rapids 3rd Ward Association for Planting Trees

Title/Description Instances

By-laws, minutes, list of members, 1862 Box 57 Folder 9

Grand Rapids Valley Horticulture Society

Title/Description Instances

Minutes, The Record, Membership list, GR Lettuce Box 3
Growers Association (1888-1902)

- Page 33-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Grand Rapids Welfare Union

Title/Description

Reports, pamphlets, booklets, ephemera, ca. 1920s

Grand Rapids Women's Club

Title/Description

Clara J. Denton diary, 1890-1891 (presented to club in
1940)

Kent County Board of School Examiners

Title/Description
Registers of Examinations, 1887-1900

Record Book 1881-1883

Kent County Circuit Court

Title/Description

Geo. Martin's Supreme, Circuit Chancery Court Docket
1839-1845 and ledgers
Kent County Detention Hospital

Title/Description

1906-1911 minutes, by-laws, news clippings.

Kent County Republican Committee
Title/Description
Annual Lincoln Day Banquet programs. 1894-1967

Kent County Teacher's Association
Title/Description
Minutes, 1905-1908

Land Office

Title/Description

Land office abstracts — Early Michigan. 1838 register of
receipts, Ionia, Michigan.

Lincoln Republican Club of Kent County

Title/Description

- Page 34-

Instances

Box 58

Instances

Box 47

Instances

Box 11

Box 12

Instances

Box 9

Instances

Box 35

Instances

Box 35

Instances

Box 2

Instances

Box 59

Instances

Folder 9

Folder 6

Folder 2

Folder 1

Folder 9-12

Folder 1

Folder 2



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Minute book with list of members, newspaper clippings,
1893-1895

Box 35

Folder 14

Michigan Music Teachers Association, Kent County Chapter

Title/Description

Minutes, News clippings, pamphlets 1928-1955

Michigan State Humane Association
Title/Description
Ledger book - secretary's book, cash, August 1907

Military Department of Michigan
Title/Description

Military Department of Michigan special orders honorable
discharge 1893 Captain Theodore Lampert and Lieutenant
William E. Stewart; 2 more Joseph P. Babcock and Gotlieb
Saulter 1890

Post Office Department

Title/Description

GR post office name change and appointment of
postmaster James M. Nelson, 1844.

Press Club of Grand Rapids

Title/Description
Treasurer's Books 1891-1892, Dues ledger 1894-1896.

Social Welfare Association
Title/Description
Ephemera, pamphlets, 1913, 1915, n.d.

Spanish American War
Title/Description

Troop A, 5th U.S. Cavalry record of events.

St. Mark's Church

Title/Description

Location unknown, but may be from Leroy, New York (see
Rev. George D. Gillespie under Series I)

Lists of marriages, baptisms, funerals, and communicants,
1842-1844.

- Page 35-

Instances

Box 22

Instances

Box 37

Instances

Box 39

Instances

Box 59

Instances

Box 24

Instances

Box 26

Instances

Box 26

Instances

Box 26

Box 26

Folder 3

Folder 1

Folder 1

Folder 1-2

Folder 1

Folder 3

Folder 2

Folder 2



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Unitarian Church of Grand Rapids

Title/Description Instances
Journal, 1859. Box 5
Handwritten History ca. 1894. Box 6
Day book and list of donations, 1861. Box 41

United Dry Campaign of Kent County
Title/Description Instances

Journal, lists of pledges, 1916. Box 41

United Presbyterian Congregation of Martin
Title/Description Instances

Handwritten pages, church records, 1859. Box 6

Westminster Presbyterian Church

Title/Description Instances

Letter from lawyers, O'Brien and Smiley and agreement Box 6
with First Presbyterian Church, 1881

Woman's Christian Temperance Union, W.C.T.U

Women's University Club of Grand Rapids
Title/Description Instances

Minutes, correspondence, constitution, committee reports, Box 1
misc. documents, 1829-1939.

Folder 3

Folder 2

Folder 1

Folder 4

Folder 20

Young Men's Republican Club of Grand Rapids Kent Co.

Title/Description Instances
Constitution of club (Henry Carr est.) Box 17
Handbook 1908 + Correspondence from Ranck Box 17
1904 State issues Box 17

Box 17

Fred M. Warner flyer.

“ Return to Table of Contents

Series III. Businesses

- Page 36-

Folder 9
Folder 9

Folder 9

Folder 9



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

A. Roberts & Son

Title/Description Instances
Granger and Ball Steamboat accounting, P.R.L. Pierce Bill Box 34 Folder 48
of Lumber and James Lyman accounting, 1842-1843
Receipts, orders and invoices: John Ball, Daniel Ball, Louis = Box 34 Folder 49
Campau, Antoine Campau, Rix Robinson, C.C. Comstock,
1842-1857
Receipts, orders and invoices: J. Almay, R. Butterworth, Box 34 Folder 50

C.P. Calkins, C.B. Allen, Samuel Buchanan, and W.R.
Barnard, 1839

Receipts, orders and invoices: Barney Burton, J.F. Chubb, Box 34 Folder 51
H. Eaton, J.T. Finney, Nathaniel Fisk, J.P. Fisk, R.
Godfroy, 1839-1863

Receipts, orders and invoices: Wartrous, J.M. Fox, Billius Box 34 Folder 52
Stocking, A.W. Pike, S. Porter, R. Lamoreaux, and Charles
Hathaway, 1843-1861

Receipts, orders and invoices: Lucius Patterson, J. Box 34 Folder 53
Morrison, Rathbun, Reed, N. Robinson, Lyon & Hanchet,
Erastus Yeomans and C.H. Taylor, 1843-1850

Receipts, orders and invoices: W. A. Tyron, Eliphalet Box 34 Folder 54
Turner, Milo White, O.A. Withey, W. O. Lyon, J.W. Sligh,

George Sheldon, Truman H. Lyon, Dr. Charles Shepard,

and Erastus Bacon, 1841-1852

: o Box 34 Folder 55
Receipts, orders and invoices: ox et

Benjamin Luce, Livingston, Peter
Teeple, W.D. Foster, O.B. Galusha,
Charles Hathaway, Ira Hatch, Hinsdill,
and Truman Kellogg, 1841-1848

Receipts, orders and invoices: Timothy Eastman and Box 34 Folder 56
McCloskey, 1839-1841

Order from Silas Hall carved into a small piece of wood Box 34 Folder 57

Alert Fire Company

Title/Description Instances
Constitution, Minutes, records of fires 1860-1870. Box 20
George H. White certificate. Box 20 Folder 1

Big Rapids National Bank
Title/Description Instances

Correspondence, Minute Book, etc. 1883-1895. Box 42 Folder 1-2

- Page 37-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Civic News

Title/Description Instances

Subscription payments and cash book 1904-1909. Box 50 Folder 1-2

Consumer's Power Company
Title/Description Instances

Scrapbook 1923-1924 Box 48 Folder 1

Division St. Gravel Road Company

Title/Description Instances
Correspondence 1889-1908 Box 47 Folder 7
Record of stock and general accounts 1881-1908, Book of Box 47 Folder 7-9

records 1881-1889.

Grand Rapids Boom Company

Title/Description Instances
accounting ledger Box 61 Folder
(book)
Correspondence, Accounting statements, stock certificates, Box 54
records, journals, 1867-1899
Grand Haven Log Hauling, 1884 Box 54
Grand Rapids Street Railroad
Title/Description Instances
Grand Rapids Street Railroad booklets 1870, 1872 Box 56 Folder 3
King, C.L. Company
Title/Description Instances
C.L. King and Co. Combined corporation records Box 9 Folder 1
1894-1903

Ledgers with Unknown Origins

Title/Description Instances
Ledgers: 1869, 1882-3, 1914. Cash book G.D.V. Co. Box 8
1869-70.

Ledger NEI Co. 1845-1854, Bissell House Library Ledger Box 15
1902-1903, Unknown ledgers 1856-1862 and 1883-1884.

4 additional ledgers with unknown origins/dates Box 16

- Page 38-



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Single ledger sheet listing expenses; includes payments to Box 44
M. Uhl, E. Phinney and John Blackwell, 1856
Log Tally Book (unknown accession 00[1152].1)

Title/Description Instances

Log tally account book, 1873-1880. Box 62

Michigan Central Petroleum Company
Title/Description Instances

1865 Stock certificate Box 18

Michigan Telephone Company
Title/Description Instances

2 copies of The Michigan Telephone Company brochure/ Box 37
map for long distance lines and stations in operation —
1900.

Ottawa House Hotel, Port Sheldon, Michigan

Title/Description Instances

Register, 1838-1844 Box 19

Pearl Street Bridge Company

Title/Description Instances
1858 proposals, bridge specifications, correspondence Box 21
concerning bridge, 1858 drawings, record book
1858-1873.

Pearl Street Bridge

Title/Description Instances

Signed petition relating to Pearl Street Bridge be extended = Box 39
and opened, presented by Chas T. Hovey; Another petition

signed by Rix Robinson among others relating to building

free bridge to be located at western termination of Cole

Brook St. (n.d.)

Reed Lake Ave. Company

Title/Description Instances

Account book 1887-1906, Record book 1873-1913, Box 27
Stock certificate book 1878-1911, Quit claims, Articles

of Association, Amendments 1878 and 1893, Proposal/

agreement for Company 1874.

- Page 39-

Folder 4

Folder 1

Folder 3

Folder 2

Folder 10

Folder 1-5

Folder 2

Folder 1-7



Finding aid for the Old Collection Collection 371

Stucco Consumers

Title/Description

Miscellaneous correspondence and receipts, 1848-1863.

Business reports 1875, with news clippings, 1878-1879.

" Return to Table of Contents

Series IV. Locations

Cascade Township

Title/Description

Records of Primary Schools 1848-1899, Highway Records
1871-1910, Township Records 1848, Assessment Rolls
1875-1871.

Treasurer Records 1851-1887, Primary Schools 1899,
Assessment Rolls 1872-1880.
Grand River

Title/Description

Grand River Improvement Petition, 1844

" Return to Table of Contents

- Page 40-

Instances

Box 33 Folder 7-8

Box 33 Folder 7-8

Box 45

Instances

Box 45

Box 46

Instances

Box 57 Folder 2



	Title Page
	Summary Information
	Scope and Contents
	Administrative Information
	Controlled Access Headings
	Collection Inventory
	Series I. Individuals
	Allard, John P.
	Allen, Stirling W.
	Almy, John
	Anderson, M. Elizabeth
	Baars, Lucretia
	Backus, Ella May, attorney
	Bailey, Norman
	Baldwin, Nellie O.
	Ball, Lucy
	Barnaby, Norace T., Jr.
	Blair, Roxey
	Blakeman, Mrs. Charles E.
	Boardman, Francis D.
	Borgers, Dirk
	Bradner, E. W.
	Briggs, Cordelia
	Burr, Daniel
	Butterworth, Richard E.
	Campbell, Caroline P. (Mrs. James)
	Canfield, John
	Cannon, LaGrand (Founder of Cannonsburg)
	Carr, Henry J.
	Carroll, Charles H.
	Caswell, David (accession 1986-102)
	Chipman, Samual S.
	Christ, Gottlieb
	Clark, William M.
	Coach, William  Burtis, George L.
	Coffee, William C.
	Compton, William
	Cotton, George II.
	Creswell, Harry L.
	Culver, George W.
	Cuming, Annie W.
	Cuming, Charlotte R.
	Cuming, Francis H.
	Cutcheon, Byron M.
	Degraw, Wesley
	Denton, Clara J.
	Dexter, Samuel
	Dixon, Charles
	Doran, Thomas
	Everett, Franklin
	Finney, James T.
	Fitch, George E.
	Fitch, Milford L. 
	Foster, Wilder D.
	Fralick, Henry
	Fuller, Ben
	Fuller, Corydon
	Fuller, E.P. and S.L.
	Garfield, Charles W.
	Gartner, William
	Gilbert, Thomas D.
	Gillespie, George D. (Rev.)
	Gleason, Clark H.
	Gouldsbury, Benjamin F.
	Guild, Joel
	Hall, William G.
	Hays, Willard
	Heiss, Mrs. Etna C. Fox
	Henry – Big Brother
	Hinman/Hinsman, Enoch
	Hinsdill, Almira S.
	Hinsdill, Mary A.
	Hinsdill, Myron
	Hodenpyl, A.G.
	Hoffmaster, Maude Miller
	Holden, Ichabod
	Holland, William
	Hollister, Paul
	Houseman, Julius
	Hulst, Cornelia S.
	Hulst, Dr. Henry
	Huntley, George M.
	Hutchinson, Elma Fuller
	Jewell, Harry D.
	Kellogg, John R.
	Kellogg, Orson
	Kellogg, Truman
	Kelsey, Josephine B.
	Kendall, George
	Ken-ne-bek
	Ke-Wa-Sant
	Lamberton, Theron
	Lampert, Capt. Theodore
	Lee, Lucy
	Long, David
	Loomis, Elizabeth L.
	Lovett, Benjamin, Jr.
	McConnell, John Henry
	McKee, Hannah (Langdon)
	McKee, John
	Minra, M.
	Moore, Malcolm M., Kent Co. Justice of the Peace
	Mulder, Jacob
	Mullowny, John
	Nawemascotta, Mitchel
	Nelson, James M.
	Page, Abel
	Parks, Minnie
	Pego, Henry (sic. Pigon)
	Perkins, S.F. And Marvin, Elliot
	Pingree, Hazen S.
	Powers, William
	Putman, Alfred, Kent Co. Justice of the Peace
	Putnam, Theodore
	Qua-Gna-Yto-Sin
	Rathbone, A. D.
	Remington, Charles N.
	Roberts family
	Rowland, Levi P.
	Sage, Amos
	Saxton, Edmund L.
	Saxton, Rufus
	Schoolcraft, Henry R.
	Scott, J. P.
	Scribner, James
	Shaler, Daniel R.
	Shepard, Dr. Charles
	Simonds, Joel A.
	Standish, E. M.
	Stevens, Edward J.
	Stiven, David L.
	Stone, Henry
	Stowe, E. A.
	Stuart, Lewis G.
	Sweet, Edwin
	Trowbridge, Theodore Burr
	Tucker, Foster
	Turner, Charles G.
	Turner, Eliphalet
	Turner, Frances
	Ward, Charles
	Wentham, John C.
	Widdicomb, John.
	Wieland, Susanna E.
	Wilder, Marion
	Wilmarth, O.R.
	Wilson, Stephen
	Withey, Soloman
	Workman, Anna Elizabeth Fairchild
	Works, Mrs. Addison
	Wright, E. D.
	Wykes, Roger
	Series II. Organizations
	Alliance Francaise
	Charity Organization Society, G.R.
	Civic Club
	Federation of Social Agencies
	Fifth Reformed Church
	First Congregational Church
	First Methodist Episcopal Church
	First Methodist Episcopal Church of Olivet, Michigan
	First Presbyterian Church
	Fourth Reformed Church
	G.A.R. (Grand Army of the Republic) Custer Post #5
	Grand Rapids Art Association
	Grand Rapids Bar Association
	Grand Rapids Board of Education
	Grand Rapids Caledonia Club
	Grand Rapids Council of Social Agencies
	Grand Rapids District Teachers Association
	Grand Rapids Guard (Volunteer Military Co.) Co. B
	Grand Rapids Inspector of Elections
	Grand Rapids Minister's Conference
	Grand Rapids Mushroom Club
	Grand Rapids Teachers Club
	Grand Rapids Telephone Exchange
	Grand Rapids 3rd Ward Association for Planting Trees
	Grand Rapids Valley Horticulture Society
	Grand Rapids Welfare Union
	Grand Rapids Women's Club
	Kent County Board of School Examiners
	Kent County Circuit Court
	Kent County Detention Hospital
	Kent County Republican Committee
	Kent County Teacher's Association
	Land Office
	Lincoln Republican Club of Kent County
	Michigan Music Teachers Association, Kent County Chapter
	Michigan State Humane Association
	Military Department of Michigan
	Post Office Department
	Press Club of Grand Rapids
	Social Welfare Association
	Spanish American War
	St. Mark's Church
	Unitarian Church of Grand Rapids
	United Dry Campaign of Kent County
	United Presbyterian Congregation of Martin
	Westminster Presbyterian Church
	Woman's Christian Temperance Union, W.C.T.U
	Women's University Club of Grand Rapids
	Young Men's Republican Club of Grand Rapids  Kent Co.
	Series III. Businesses
	A. Roberts & Son
	Alert Fire Company
	Big Rapids National Bank
	Civic News
	Consumer's Power Company
	Division St. Gravel Road Company
	Grand Rapids Boom Company
	Grand Rapids Street Railroad
	King, C.L.  Company
	Ledgers with Unknown Origins
	Log Tally Book (unknown accession 00[1152].1)
	Michigan Central Petroleum Company
	Michigan Telephone Company
	Ottawa House Hotel, Port Sheldon, Michigan
	Pearl Street Bridge Company
	Pearl Street Bridge
	Reed Lake Ave. Company
	Stucco Consumers
	Series IV. Locations
	Cascade Township
	Grand River

